option be chosen, changes in the fair value arising from changes in BZ WBK Group credit risk will be taken to other comprehensive

30

Condensed interim consolidated financial statement of BZ WBK Group for the 6-month period ended 30 June 2018

w In thousands of PLN

income, and once a financial liability is derecognised, the value previously recognised in other comprehensive income will not be
recycled to profit or loss.

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance, both for performing and non-performing exposures,
measured in accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the
IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1.01.2018 taking into account the reclassification of the credit card portfolio described in the part "
Comparability with the results from the previous periods".

Measurement category

Loss allowance under IAS

39/Provisions IAS 37 Reclassification Remeasurement

Change in interest

impaired

adjustment's

presentation

ECL impairment

charge reversal due

to credit cards

reclassification Loss allowance under IFRS 9

Loans and advances from customers 4 846 130   ( 61 807)   240 637   210 585   ( 172 271)   5 063 274

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial

assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9) - TOTAL 4 846 130   ( 61 807)   240 637   210 585   ( 172 271)   5 063 274

Provisions for off-balance sheet credit facilities
(IAS 37)/Loss allowance for expected credit
losses (IFRS 9)  50 652   -   15 034   -   -   65 686

Provisions  for off-balance sheet credit

facilities (IAS 37)/Loss allowance for expected

credit losses (IFRS 9) - TOTAL  50 652   -   15 034   -   -   65 686

TOTAL 4 896 782   ( 61 807)   255 671   210 585   ( 172 271)   5 128 960

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortized cost (IFRS 9)

Provisions for off-balance sheet credit facilities  (IAS 37)/Loss allowance for expected credit losses (IFRS 9)

The application of the new guidelines in accordance with IFRS 9 contributed to the increase in impairment losses in the BZ WBK
Group. The total value of additional impairment charges recognised in retained earnings for previous years is PLN 193,864 k, without
the deferred tax effect, of which PLN 240,637 k relates to balance sheet items, PLN 15,034 k the increase in provisions for off-
balance sheet liabilities presented in the line „Provisions for off balance sheet credit facilities” and the reclassifications of financial